

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

RICHARD HODGES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ROBERT J. BENTLEY,
GOVERNOR OF ALABAMA,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**
—◆—

David B. Byrne, Jr.	Algert S. Agricola, Jr.*
Legal Advisor to the Governor	Ryals, Donaldson & Agricola, PC
Office of the Governor	60 Commerce Street, Ste 1400
Alabama Capitol, Ste NB-05	Montgomery, AL 36104
600 Dexter Avenue	(334) 834-5290 P
Montgomery, AL 36130	(334) 834-5297 F
(334) 242-7120 P	aagricola@rdafirm.com
(334) 242-2335 F	* <i>Counsel of Record</i>
david.byrne@governor.alabama.gov	
(Additional captions and counsel listed on inside cover)	

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Governor Robert J. Bentley

(Additional Case Captions)



VALERIA TANCO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
vs.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, *et al.*,
Respondents.



APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
vs.

RICK SNYDER, *et al.*,
Respondent.



GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
vs.

STEVE BESHEAR,
Respondent.



(Additional Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Governor
Robert J. Bentley)

Adam J. MacLeod
5345 Atlanta Highway
Montgomery, AL 36109
(334) 386-7527
amacleod@faulkner.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Marriage and Non-Marriage	6
II. Full, legal equality between married couples and same-sex couples cannot be achieved without eliminating the fundamental rights and duties of biological parents and kin and thereby jeopardizing the rights of children. .	11
A. Full equality is not achieved by extending legal recognition to same-sex couples, as the laws of Massachusetts and similar States show.	11

- B. The only way to create full equality between marriage and same-sex relations would be to eradicate the fundamental rights of children to be connected legally to their biological parents, which governments have no power to do 14
- III. The power to assign privileges and other incidents of marriage to relations that are like marriage is reserved to the States by the Tenth Amendment. 18
 - A. Different States exercise their sovereignty to regulate the family differently 18
 - B. Alabama and States like it exercise their sovereignty to affirm marriage and the biological family that arises from it; this is a compelling state interest 26
 - C. No morally-neutral reason, no constitutional doctrine, provides any basis to prefer the laws of Massachusetts to those of Alabama. 31
- CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552, 2574-75 (2013)	16
<i>Cooner v. Alabama State Bar</i> , 59 So.3d 29 (Ala. 2010)	8
<i>Ex parte State of Alabama ex rel. Ala. Policy Inst.</i> , ___ So.3d ___, 2015 Ala. Lexis 33 (Ala. Mar. 3, 2015) .	3
<i>Ex parte State of Alabama</i> , 57 So.3d 704, 719 (Ala. 2010)	2
<i>Goodridge v. Dept. of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941, 995-97 (Mass. 2003)	13, 24
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562, 575 (1906)	19
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874, 881 (1994)	33
<i>Hunter v. Rose</i> , 975 N.E.2d 857, 861-62 (Mass. 2012)	11
<i>In Re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586, 594 (1890)	19, 21
<i>J.M.V. v. J.K.H.</i> , 149 So.3d 1100 (Ala.Civ.App. 2014)	8

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	13
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196, 222 (N.J. 2006)	26, 33
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of the Dept. of Children and Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804, 809 (11th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 12 (1967)	15, 22
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 399-400 (1923)	16
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494, 504 (1977)	17
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15, 45 (1885)	6, 16
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566, 2592 (2012)	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 181-82 (1992)	20
<i>Nguyen v. Holder</i> , 21 N.E.3d 1017, 1021-22 (N.Y. 2014)	12

<i>Opinion of the Justices No. 179,</i> 275 Ala. 547, 549, 156 So.2d 639, 641 (1961)	2
<i>Opinion of the Justices to the Senate,</i> 802 N.E.2d 565, 581 n.3 (Mass. 2004)	11, 24
<i>Parham v. J.R.,</i> 442 U.S. 584, 602 (1979)	24
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters,</i> 268 U.S. 510, 535 (1925)	24
<i>Plyler v. Doe,</i> 457 U.S. 202, 216 (1982)	26
<i>Printz v. United States,</i> 521 U.S. 898, 919 (1997).	22
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action,</i> 134 S.Ct. 1623, 1637 (2014)	30
<i>Searcy v. Strange,</i> ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2015 U.S. Dist Lexis 7776 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 23, 2015)	2, 7, 8, 28
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma,</i> 316 U.S. 535, 541 (1942)	15, 22
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families,</i> 431 U.S. 816, 845 (1977)	6, 17, 23

<i>Strawser v. Strange</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, U.S. Dist Lexis 8439 (S.D.Ala. Jan. 26, 2015)	2
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 65 (2000)	24
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675, 2692 (2013)	9, 19, 21, 32
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287, 298 (1942)	19, 21
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 325 U.S. 226, 233 (1945)	19, 21

Statutes

ALA. CODE Title 26, Chapter 10A	7
ALA. CODE Title 30	7
ALA. CODE § 12-15-319	7
ALA. CODE § 22-9A-7	8
ALA. CODE § 26-10A-7(3)	7
ALA. CODE § 26-17-201	7
ALA. CODE § 26-17-202	8

ALA. CODE § 26-17-204	7
ALA. CODE § 30-1-19	2
ALA. CODE § 30-1-9	2
ALA. CODE § 38-12-2	8
ALA. CODE § 40-7-17	8
ALA. CODE § 43-8-41	8
ALA. CODE § 43-8-91	8
ALA. CODE § 45-28-70(f)(1)	8
M.G.L. c. 207 § 1	12
M.G.L. c. 207 § 4	12
M.G.L. c. 207, §2	12
M.G.L. c. 209C, § 6,	11
M.G.L. c. 272, § 17	12

Constitutional Authority

Art. I, § 36.03, ALA. CONST. (1901)	2
Art. V, § 113, ALA. CONST. (1901)	1

Art. V, § 120, ALA. CONST. (1901)	1
U.S. CONST. amend. IX	4, 16, 18
U.S. CONST. amend. X	5, 18, 19

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 434 (University of Chicago Press (1979) (1765))	17
2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> 225-67 (Boston, Little, Brown & Co., O.W. Holmes, Jr. Ed., 12th ed. 1873) (1851)	17
Adam J. MacLeod, <i>The Search for Moral Neutrality in Same-Sex Marriage Decisions</i> , 23 <i>BYU Journal of Public Law</i> 1, 54-58 (2008) .	27, 34
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 970 (8th ed. 2004)	1
James R. Stoner, Jr., <i>Common Law and Liberal Theory: Coke, Hobbes, and the Origins of American Constitutionalism</i> 78-83 (1992)	15
Jeffrey D. Jackson, <i>Blackstone's Ninth Amendment: A Historical Common Law Baseline for the Interpretation of Unenumerated Rights</i> , 62 <i>Oklahoma L.Rev.</i> 167 (2010)	16

- Larry Kramer, *Same-Sex Marriage, Conflict of Laws, and the Unconstitutional Public Policy Exception*,
106 Yale L.J. 1965, 1971 (1997) 34
- Matthew B. O'Brien, *Why Liberal Neutrality Prohibits Same-Sex Marriage: Rawls, Political Liberalism, and the Family*,
1 British Journal of American Legal Studies 411
(2012) 31
- Patrick Lee and Robert P. George,
Conjugal Union: What Marriage is and Why it Matters (2014) 23
- Sherif Girgis, Ryan T. Anderson, and Robert P. George,
What is Marriage?: Man and Woman: A Defense
(2012) 12, 23
- Sherif Girgis, *Windsor: Lochnerizing on Marriage?*,
64 Case Western Reserve Law Review, 971, 1001-04
(2014) 27, 31
- The Boston Globe, *Accrediting Agency to Review Gordon College* (July 11, 2014), available at
<http://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2014/07/11/agency-review-whether-gordon-college-antigay-stance-policies-violate-accrediting-standards/Cti63s3A4cEHLGMPRQ5NyJ/story.html>
(last visited January 30, 2015) 29

- The Boston Globe, *Catholic Charities Stuns State, Ends Adoptions* (March 11, 2006), available at http://www.boston.com/news/local/articles/2006/03/11/catholic_charities_stuns_state_ends_adoptions/ (last visited January 30, 2015) 29
- The Boston Globe, *Gay Married Man Says Catholic School Rescinded Job Offer* (January 30, 2014), available at <http://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2014/01/29/dorchester-man-files-discrimination-against-catholic-school-says-lost-job-because-was-gay-married/0KswVITMsOrruEbhsOsOeN/story.html> (last visited January 30, 2015) 29
- William Baude, *Beyond DOMA: Choice of State Law in Federal Statutes*, 64 *Stanford L. Rev.* 1371, 1390 (2012) 34
- WSFA News, AL Health Dept. Updating Marriage Forms in Wake of Gay Marriage Ruling (February 5, 2015), available at <http://www.wsfa.com/story/28034821/al-health-dept-updating-marriage-forms-in-wake-of-gay-marriage-ruling> 28
- “*What About the Children? Liberal Cautions on Same-Sex Marriage*,” in *The Meaning of Marriage: Family, State, Market, and Morals* 36 (Robert P. George and Jean Bethke Elshtain, eds., 2006) 24
